'l
1

H,

/
{

|.L
O

TORAH CENTER

Halachot Shabbat
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The purpose of grinding is to break a large object into smaller pieces which can serve a new or
better purpose

The definition of the Melachah of Tochen is to grind up into small pieces any solid substance which grows
from the ground, in order to use those small pieces. For example, grinding wheat kernels into flour is the
Melachah of Tochen, as is grinding medicinal herbs into a medicine or colored vegetation in order to
make dyes. It is also forbidden to grind metal down into filings, as well as grinding dried mud or clay. Even
sawing wood into tiny pieces so that they can be burnt easily is considered the Melachah of Tochen.

Grinding Various Kinds of Spices
Question: May one use a manual spice-grinder on Shabbat?

Question: May one crumble a clump of sugar or salt which has crystallized as a result
of moisture on Shabbat?

Grinding in the Mishkan:

Various dyes were needed for textiles in the Mishkan. The dyes were made by
grinding herbs into a powder and mixing it with water.7 Others trace the melachah
to the grinding of wheat for the lechem hapanim, the showbread, which was baked
fresh in the Mishkan each week.
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Pursuant to its mention of the permit to move mukizeh in an unusual manner, the Gemara

now describes another melachah that is permitted when performed in an unusual manner:''”
M 27 MK — Rav Yehudah said: ™M@ x»307 xnpa k70 &0 27m Y9058 191 — Crushing
these peppers one at a time with the handle of a knife is permitted. 7"0x% "m0 — But
crushing two at a time is prohibited. """

A disputing opinion:
K X371 — Rava said: w7 12 — Since he has deviated from the normal method of
crushing by using the handle of a knife," m3 k21w %108 — he may crush even many at a

17. Crushing any produce into very small pieces is prohibited as a form of the melachah of grinding
According to Rav Yehudah, crushing produce would be permitted where one deviates from the normal way
of doing so in two ways: (a) He performs the crushing in a highly irregular manner, and (b) he crushes no
more than one pepper at a time.

There is a view in the Rishonim that this ruling was stated concerning Yom Tov, but all forms of erushing

would be prohibited on Shabbos (Rabbeinu Chananel and She’iltos DeRav Achai Gaon, cited by Tosafos).
Most Rishonim, however, maintain that Rav Yehudah permitted this on the Sabbath; on Yom Tov, even
normal crushing would be permitted in most cases (see Tosafos at length). This is the view of the Shulchan
Aruch (Orach Chaim 321:7) as well.

18. And not with millstones or a mortar (Rashi). [Rashi implies that we require, in addition to the

irregularity of crushing with the handle of a knife (and not with millstones or a pestle), that it be ground
into a plate or on a table (and not in a mortar), because grinding in a mortar is viewed as weekday activity
(Mishnah Berurah ibid. §25; cf. Magen Avraham ibid. §9).

[This stands in contrast with the general rule that melachos remain Rabbinically prohibited when
performed in an irregular manner. The Sages made an exception in the case of grinding with a handle
since they viewed this as a highly irregular manner of doing the act (see Beis Yosef 321 7K1 ano i17).]

19. As long as they are needed for that Sabbath (Mishnah Berurah 321:24; see also below, 145a note 28).
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The Rambam writes that crushing pepper corns on Shabbat is a Torah prohibition of the
Melacha of Tohen-grinding. However, Maran, in Siman 321:7, rules that if one grinds with
two Shinuim-deviations from the normal way of grinding, it is permitted. For example, he
uses the back of a knife or the bottom of the glass to pulverize pepper corns or garlic
and also does it on a table as opposed to a bowl.

The Ben Ish Hai writes that the custom of Baghdad was to be lenient to grind with even
one Shinui. Nevertheless, Hacham Ovadia, Hacham Bension, the Menuhat Ahaba and
all the other Poskim rule that one must be strict and grind only with two Shinuim.



Delving deeper:
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The Rambam (Chapter 8 of Hilchot Shabbat) states: “One who grinds spices on
Shabbat is liable (for Shabbat desecration).” Not only is one who grinds food items
on Shabbat liable for Shabbat desecration, for even one who grinds other
substances, such as one who produces sawdust from trees, has desecrated Shabbat
by grinding.

It is therefore quite clear that it is absolutely forbidden to grind any kind of spice on
Shabbat. It is likewise forbidden to use a manual grinder not powered by electricity
(and is used by turning the device itself or a lever attached to it to grind the spices
within it) on Shabbat, for grinding spices on Shabbat is a Torah prohibition.
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Question: May one use a manual spice-grinder on Shabbat?

Answer: The Mishnah (Shabbat 73a) teaches us that one of the thirty-nine forbidden
works on Shabbat is grinding. Those works forbidden on Shabbat were the works
associated with the construction of the Mishkan (Tabernacle). In the Mishkan, herbs
and other ingredients were ground in order to produce colors to dye animal hides. It
is thus forbidden to grind wheat, barley, or other herbs on Shabbat.



The Permissible Method to Grind Pepper on Shabbat
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The Gemara (Chullin 141a) states that Rava said that one who requires pepper (the
same would apply to any spice including black pepper, allspice, paprika, and the like)
on Shabbat may grind it on Shabbat as long as this is being done “with the handle of
a knife and in a bowl.” This means that usually, when one grinds spices, one uses a
pestle (a vessel used to hit and crush the spices) and a mortar (a hard bowl! in which
the spices are ground).

Rava therefore says that although may not grind spices on Shabbat using a mortar

and pestle, one may grind spices on Shabbat using the handle of a knife and a bowl
not designated for grinding. This is obviously only permitted when one does so for

one of the Shabbat meals.

The Rambam (Chapter 21 of Hilchot Shabbat, Halacha 20) rules that grinding is
forbidden on Shabbat unless two conditions are met: That one use the handle of a
knife to grind (and not using a pestle or the cutting edge of the knife) and only in a
bowl. This means that there must be two variations from the usual method of
grinding and one variation does not suffice. Maran Ha’Shulchan Aruch (Chapter 321)
rules likewise. Maran Rabbeinu Ovadia Yosef zt”| rules accordingly in his Chazon
Ovadia-Shabbat, Volume 4, page 250.

Summary: Although grinding is forbidden on Shabbat, nevertheless, one may grind
spices on Shabbat for the Shabbat meal when this is being done using the handle of a
knife and within a regular bowl (and not one meant for grinding).



Salt/Sugar
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Let us now discuss the law regarding clumps of sugar or salt which sometimes
crystallize as a result of moisture. May one crumble them on Shabbat or not?

Crumbling Salt or Sugar By Hand

It will certainly be permissible to crumble them by hand or using the handle of a
knife and in a bowl, for we have written that it even permissible to grind black
pepper using the handle of a knife and a bowl. Indeed, the Agur (Chapter 488 quoted
by Maran Ha’Bet Yosef in Chapter 321, Section 1) writes that those who rule
leniently regarding pepper rule leniently with regards to salt as well.

If Two Variations Are Necessary

Nevertheless, the Acharonim disagree whether two variations are necessary when
one grinds salt or if one is sufficient. This means that it is certainly forbidden to grind
salt in a grinder, however, there is room for discussion regarding whether it is similar
to pepper in that it must be ground using the handle of a knife and a bowl or if it is
permissible to grind salt using a regular knife (the cutting edge) and a bowl. The
Zivchei Tzedek proves from the words of the Rashba (in his commentary on Shabbat
141a) that there is room for leniency and one variation is sufficient regarding salt.
The Rashba (ibid.) explains the distinction between salt and other spices (see Chazon
Ovadia-Shabbat, Volume 4, page 251).

Salt Nowadays Which Has Already Been Ground

On the other hand, all this applies to salt which was originally one block; however,
our salt which was already fine and then clumped together once again as a result of
moisture may be crushed on Shabbat without any variation whatsoever since “there
is no grinding after grinding,” meaning that there is no prohibition to re-grind
something which has already been ground using a knife just as it is permissible to cut
very bread into very thin slices on Shabbat (since the flour has already been ground).
Only when one uses a utensil designated specifically for grinding is this forbidden, for
it will appear to others that one is grinding on Shabbat.

Summary: One may crumble a clump of sugar or salt which has crystallized on
Shabbat for use during Shabbat. However, one may only do so using one’s hand, a
knife, or a spoon and not with a utensil designated for grinding (Chazon Ovadia-
Shabbat, Volume 4, page 251).
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One should note that even in such cases when it is permissible to grind, one may not use a utensil
specifically designed for grinding, such as a grater.

One may not grind mud or clay that has dried, since it became solid in a natural way.[7] Therefore, if
someone got mud or clay stuck to his shoe and it dried up, he may not remove it if it will certainly be
crumbled into little pieces. However, if it is uncertain if removing the mud or clay will cause them to
crumble then he may remove them.
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